

No. 02-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP.
A/K/A GREEN TREE ACCEPTANCE CORP.
A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP.
N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,

Petitioner

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE,
IN A REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS
AND FOR ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
DANIEL B. LACKEY, GEORGE BUGGS, AND FLORINE BUGGS,
IN A REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF A CLASS
AND FOR ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DIRECTV, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DALE H. OLIVER
MICHAEL E. WILLIAMS
TIFFANY C. GRAHAM
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

MICHAEL E. BAUMANN
ANDREW E. PARIS
REBECCA J. WAHLQUIST
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
777 S. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

February 24, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FAA DOES NOT ALLOW COURTS TO INVOKE A PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING CLASS ACTIONS TO OVERRIDE THE EXPRESS TERMS OF AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT	2
II. INTERPRETING THE FAA TO AUTHORIZE CLASSWIDE ARBITRATION ABSENT AN EXPRESS AGREEMENT WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS ...	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	7
<i>American Centennial Ins. Co. v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 351 S.C. 244 (2002)	10
<i>Bernhard v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	10
<i>Blue Cross v. Superior Ct.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 42 (2d Dist. 1998)	4, 6
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995)	4, 7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	3
<i>Del E. Webb Constr. v. Richardson Hosp. Auth.</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Discover Bank v. Boehr</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 326 (2d Dist. 2003)	10

<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v.</i> <i>Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	9
<i>Garcia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. B158570 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2002)	4
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	8
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	8
<i>Government of the United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	8
<i>Hires Parts Serv. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 349 (N.D. Ind. 1994)	12
<i>Iowa Grain Co. v. Brown</i> , 171 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	9
<i>Keating v. Superior Ct.</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 584 (1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	3, 7
<i>Lapine Tech. Corp. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1997)	10

<i>Mandel v. Household Bank (Nevada) Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 105 Cal. App. 4th 75 (4th Dist. 2003)	6—
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase,</i> 3 Cal. 4th 1 (1992)	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3
<i>New England Energy, Inc. v. Keystone Shipping Co.,</i> 855 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>Pike v. Freeman,</i> 266 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Protective Life Ins. Corp. v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Corp.,</i> 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Schlessinger v. Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman,</i> 40 Cal. App. 4th 1096 (2d Dist. 1995)	8
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	2
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.,</i> 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank,</i> 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (4th Dist. 2002)	5

Ting v. AT&T,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL 292296
 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2003) 5, 6

Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v.
Board of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989) 3, 4

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.,
 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984) 5

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

9 U.S.C. §§ 10, 11 9, 10

Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1282.2(d) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1) 11

S. Ct. R. 37.3 1

S. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Commercial Rules of Am. Arb. Assoc. (2003) 12

S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong.,
 1st Sess., 3 (1924) 7

Sternlight, Jean R.,
As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the
Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?,
 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000) 11

Waltchter, Daniel R.,
Classwide Arbitration and 10B-5 Claims
in the Wake of Shearson/
American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
 74 Cornell L. Rev. 380 (1989) 11
